18A:72E-1 to 18A:72E-4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST

NJSA18A:72E-1 to 18A:72E-4		(Seton Hall Law SchoolEstablish Richard J. Hughes chair for Consti- tutional and Public Law)		
LAWS1980	CHAPT	'ER <u>154</u>		
Bill No. <u>S1218</u>				
Sponsor(s) Dodd and others	s			
Date Introduced April 17, 1	1980			
Committee: Assembly	Education			
Senate	Education			
Amended during passage	ই উই	No		** *
Date of Passage: Assembly Se	ept. 29, 1980		-	
Senate A	ug. 4, 1980			r,
Date of approval No	ov. 26, 1980		-	, * , *
Following statements are attach	ed if available:		۲. ۲.	
Sponsor statement	Yes	x XXX (Below	v)	
Committee Statement: Assembly	Yes	XXXXX	•	
Senate	Yes	xilia	• 7	ء ۳۰
Fiscal Note	Xees	No	•	
Veto Message	Kess	No	7. 	
Message on signing	Yes	xixiax	•	
Following were printed:				Same of Contraction
Reports	Yees	No		
Hearings	Yes	No		

Sponsor's statement:

This bill would establish a Richard J. Hughes Chair for Constitutional and Public Law and Service at Seton Hall University Law School. This would be for scholarly research and for the analysis of the Hughes Archives which will be on deposit at Seton Hall.

6/22/81

]

,

*

SENATE, No. 1218

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED APRIL 17, 1980

By Senators DODD, MERLINO, CAUFIELD, DUMONT, PARKER, DWYER, LIPMAN, FELDMAN, KENNEDY and DIFRANCESCO

Referred to Committee on Education

An Act providing for an endowed chair at an institution of higher education and supplementing Title 18A of the New Jersey Statutes.

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State
of New Jersey:

1. There is created at the Seton Hall University School of Law
2 a distinguished chair which shall be known as The Richard J.
3 Hughes Chair for Constitutional and Public Law and Service.

2. Subject to available appropriations, Seton Hall shall select
an outstanding scholar to fill the chair on such terms and conditions
as may be agreed upon, subject to the approval of the Chancellor
of Higher Education. The person appointed to the Hughes Chair
maybe granted tenure on appointment.

3. Seton Hall University may utilize funds appropriated for the
purposes of this act for the provision of equipment, supplies, cleri cal and research assistants and such other appropriate support as
is necessary for the research conducted by the holder of the Hughes
Chair, and for development and scholarly use of the Hughes
Archives.

1 4. The provisions of N. J. S. 18A:62-2 shall not be applicable 2 to this act.

1 5. This act shall take effect immediately.

STATEMENT

This bill would establish a Richard J. Hughes Chair for Constitutional and Public Law and Service at Seton Hall University Law School. This would be for scholarly research and for the analysis of the Hughes Archives which will be on deposit at Seton Hall.

ASSEMBLY EDUCATION COMMITTEE STATEMENT TO SENATE, No. 1218

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: SEPTEMBER 22, 1980

Provisions:

This bill would establish a Richard J. Hughes Chair for Constitutional and Public Law and Service at Seton Hall University Law School. This would be for scholarly research and for the analysis of the Hughes Archives which will be on deposit at Seton Hall.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

The 1981 Appropriations Act (P. L. 1980, c. 56) includes an appropriation of \$65,000.00 to fund the Richard J. Hughes Chair.

SENATE EDUCATION COMMITTEE STATEMENT TO SENATE, No. 1218

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: JULY 28, 1980

Provisions:

This bill would establish a Richard J. Hughes Chair for Constitutional and Public Law and Service at Seton Hall University Law School. This would be for scholarly research and for the analysis of the Hughes Archives which will be on deposit at Seton Hall.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

The 1981 Apropriations Act (P. L. 1980, c. 56) includes an appropriation of \$65,000.00 to fund the Richard J. Hughes Chair.

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE NOVEMBER 26, 1980 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PATRICK SWEENEY

Governor Brendan Byrne today signed <u>S-1218</u>, sponsored by Senator Frank J. Dodd (D-Essex), which establishes a Richard J. Hughes Chair for Constitutional and Public Law and Services at Seton Hall University Law School.

The bill was signed in a public ceremony at the University Law School, on 1111 Raymond Boulevard in Newark.

According to the bill, Seton Hall shall appoint, subject to the approval of the Chancellor of Higher Education, an outstanding scholar, who may be granted tenure on appointment.

The selection of a Hughes Scholar is "subject to available appropriations." For fiscal year 1980-81, \$65,000 has been appropriated for the chair. Seton Hall may use the funds for equipment, supplies, clerical and research assistants and other support of the chair-holder's unspecified research; and for development and scholary use of the Hughes archives, located at Seton Hall.

#####